
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

ATLANTA DIVISION 

 
In re: 
 
WELLMADE FLOOR COVERINGS 
INTERNATIONAL, INC., et al.,1 

 
Debtors. 

 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 25-58764 
 
(Jointly Administered) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Scott M. Ewing, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants, 
LLC dba Verita Global (“Verita”), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-
captioned case. 

 
On August 20, 2025, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Verita caused 

to be served the following documents via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit A: 
 

• Notice of Agenda of Matters Scheduled for Hearing on August 21, 2025 at 10:00 a.m. 
(ET) [Docket No. 67] 
 

• Notice of Filing of Proposed Second Interim Order (A) Authorizing the Debtors to 
Obtain Postpetition Financing and to Use Cash Collateral, (B) Granting Liens and 
Superpriority Claims, (C) Granting Adequate Protection, (D) Modifying the 
Automatic Stay, and (E) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 68] 
 

• Notice of Filing of Modified Proposed Final Order (I) Authorizing the Debtors to Pay 
Prepetition Wages, Payroll Taxes, Certain Employee Benefits, and Related Expenses, 
and (II) Directing Banks to Honor Related Transfers [Docket No. 69] 
 

• Notice of Filing of Modified Proposed Final Order Authorizing (I) the Debtors to Pay 
Prepetition Taxes and Regulatory Fees in the Ordinary Course of Business and (II) 
Banks and Financial Institutions to Honor and Process Checks and Transfers Related 
Thereto [Docket No. 70] 
 

 
1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax 
identification number, include: Wellmade Industries MFR, N.A. LLC (1058) and Wellmade Floor 
Coverings International, Inc. (8425).  The mailing address for the Debtors for purposes of these chapter 11 
cases is: 1 Wellmade Drive, Cartersville, GA 30121. 
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• Notice of Filing of Modified Proposed Final Order (I) Prohibiting Utility Providers 
from Altering, Refusing, or Discontinuing Service, (II) Deeming Utility Providers 
Adequately Assured of Future Performance, and (III) Establishing Procedures for 
Determining Adequate Assurance of Payment [Docket No. 72] 
 

• Notice of Filing of Modified Proposed Final Order Authorizing the Debtors to Pay 
Certain Prepetition Claims of (A) 503(b)(9) Claimants and (B) Critical Vendors and 
(II) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 73] 
 

• Notice of Filing of Modified Proposed Final Order (I) Authorizing the Debtors to (A) 
Maintain Existing Insurance Policies, Pay All Policy Premiums, and Renew or Enter 
Into New Policies, and (B) Continue Insurance Premium Financing Program, Pay 
Insurance Premium Financing Obligations Arising in Connection Therewith, and 
Renew Such Premium Financing Arrangements; (II) Authorizing the Debtors to 
Maintain Their Surety Bond Program, Pay Obligations in Connection Therewith, and 
Renew or Obtain New Surety Bonds; and (III) Authorizing Banks to Honor and 
Process Checks and Electronic Transfer Requests Related Thereto [Docket No. 74] 
 

• Notice of Filing of Modified Proposed Final Order (I) Authorizing the Maintenance 
of Bank Accounts and Continued Use of Existing Business Forms and Checks, (II) 
Authorizing the Continued Use of Cash Management System, (III) Waiving Certain 
Investment and Deposit Guidelines, (IV) Authorizing the Debtors to Maintain 
Corporate Card Program and Honor Prepetition Obligations Related Thereto, and 
(V) Granting Administrative Expense Status to Postpetition Intercompany Claims 
[Docket No. 76] 
 

• Notice of Filing of Modified Proposed Order (I)(A) Establishing Bidding Procedures 
Relating to the Sale of the Debtors’ Assets, (B) Approving the Debtors’ Entry Into the 
Stalking Horse Purchase Agreement and Related Bid Protections, (C) Establishing 
Procedures Relating to the Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory 
Contracts and Unexpired Leases, (D) Approving Form and Manner of Notices 
Relating Thereto, (E) Scheduling a Hearing to Consider the Proposed Sale, and (F) 
Granting Related Relief; and (II)(A) Approving the Sale of the Debtors’ Assets Free 
and Clear of All Liens, Claims, Encumbrances, and Interests, (B) Authorizing the 
Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, 
and (C) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 77] 
 

 
 
 
 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank] 
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• Notice of Filing Proposed Budget in Connection with Debtors' Emergency Motion for 
Interim and Final Orders (A) Authorizing the Debtors to Obtain Postpetition 
Financing and to Use Cash Collateral, (B) Granting Liens and Superpriority Claims, 
(C) Granting Adequate Protection, (D) Modifying the Automatic Stay, (E) Scheduling 
Final Hearing, and (F) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 78] 

 
Dated: August 20, 2025  

/s/ Scott M. Ewing                    
Scott M. Ewing   

 Verita 
222 N. Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.823.9000 
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Exhibit A
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Exhibit A
Limited Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel for Creditors Yu Cong Liu, 
Yixiang Zhang, Can Gen Han, Nan Liu, 
Hai Tao Sun, Yao Yan, Jiansheng Yin, 
Shenxiang Yu, and Shuai Zhang; 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors Aaron Halegua, PLLC Aaron Halegua ah@aaronhalegua.com
30 Largest Unsecured Creditor ABF Freight achremittance@arcb.com

30 Largest Unsecured Creditor
Anhui Sunhouse Floor Technology 
Co., LTD Peter Zhang peter@sunhousefloor.com

Attorneys for Oracle America, Inc.
Buchalter, A Professional 
Corporation Shawn M. Christianson, Esq. schristianson@buchalter.com

Counsel for Flooring Investments LLC Cohen Pollock Merlin Turner, P.C. Mark S. Marani, Bruce Z. Walker
mmarani@cpmtlaw.com;
bwalker@cpmtlaw.com

30 Largest Unsecured Creditor Davis Wright Tremaine LLP James M. Mei Jimmei@dwt.com
30 Largest Unsecured 
Creditor/Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors Flooring Investments LLC Joseph Brotherton

joe@btfamilyadvisors.com;
Joeb@joebrotherton.com

Attorney General Georgia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department Agcarr@law.ga.gov
Georgia Department of Revenue Georgia Department of Revenue Bankruptcy OGC@dor.ga.gov
30 Largest Unsecured Creditor GP Corrugated LLC SVC_GPCashApp@gapac.com

30 Largest Unsecured Creditor
Hong Kong Jiangchuan Trading 
Company Limited Zhang Hengfeng milans@mt-floor.com

30 Largest Unsecured Creditor I4F Licensing NV finance@i4f.com
30 Largest Unsecured Creditor Imerys Carbonates USA, Inc. ar.imerys@btclients.com
Internal Revenue Service Internal Revenue Service Centralized Insolvency Operation Mimi.M.Wong@irscounsel.treas.gov

Debtors’ Prepetition Lender King & Spalding LLP
W. Austin Jowers,  Christopher K. 
Coleman

ajowers@kslaw.com;
christopher.coleman@kslaw.com

30 Largest Unsecured Creditor Kodi New Material Company Limited kodivietnam.ltd@gmail.com
Office of the United States Trustee for 
the Northern District of Georgia Office of the United States Trustee Lindsay P. S. Kolba lindsay.p.kolba@usdoj.gov

Attorney General Oregon Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
AttorneyGeneral@doj.state.or.us;
Lisa.Udland@doj.state.or.us

Counsel to the Committee of Creditors 
Holding Unsecured Claims Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP

Bradford J. Sandler, Shirley S. 
Cho, Maxim B. Litvak, Cia H. 
Mackel, Theodore S. Heckel 

bsandler@pszjlaw.com;
scho@pszjlaw.com;
mlitvak@pszjlaw.com;
cmackle@pszjlaw.com;
theckel@pszjlaw.com

Counsel for Creditors Yu Cong Liu, 
Yixiang Zhang, Can Gen Han, Nan Liu, 
Hai Tao Sun, Yao Yan, Jiansheng Yin, 
Shenxiang Yu, and Shuai Zhang Radford Scott LLP Daniel Werner dwerner@radfordscott.com
30 Largest Unsecured Creditor Recruit Mate LLC Recruit.Mate@outlook.com

Counsel to SummitBridge National 
Investments VIII, LLC Rountree Leitman Klein & Geer LLC

William A Rountree, Will B Geer, 
and Ceci Christy

wrountree@rlkglaw.com;
wgeer@rlkglaw.com;
cchristy@rlkglaw.com

Securities & Exchange Commission Securities & Exchange Commission Office of the General Counsel SECBankruptcy-OGC-ADO@SEC.GOV
30 Largest Unsecured Creditor Sherwin-Williams Company Greg M. Fuller greg.m.fuller@sherwin.com
30 Largest Unsecured Creditor ShinHo Industry Corp. David Jo davidjo@shinhodecor.com

Local Counsel to the Committee of 
Creditors Holding Unsecured Claims Small Herrin

Gus H. Small, Anna M. Humnicky, 
Andy T. Nguyen 

gsmall@smallherrin.com;
ahumnicky@smallherrin.com;
anguyen@smallherrin.com

Committee of Unsecured Creditors The Sherwin-Williams Company
Bruce P. Batista, Senior Litigation 
Counsel Bruce.P.Batista@sherwin.com

Securities & Exchange Commission
U.S. Securities & Exchange 
Commission Office of Reorganization ATLReorg@sec.gov

30 Largest Unsecured Creditor Venable LLP Finance@Venable.com
30 Largest Unsecured Creditor Verity Properties, Inc. Jerry L. and Deborah J. Ivy accounts-receivable@verityproperties.com
30 Largest Unsecured Creditor Wexford International Inc. contact@wexfordint.com

In re Wellmade Floor Coverings International, Inc., et al.,
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